

October 11, 2012

Mr. James W. Beazley Forrest City Wastewater Treatment Plant P.O. Box 816 Forrest City, AR 72336-0816

AFIN: 62-00070, 62-00408 NPDES Permit No.: AR0020087, ARR000222

Dear Mr. Beazley:

On August 21-22, 2012, fellow inspector Brent Walker and I performed a routine compliance sampling inspection, sanitary sewer overflow inspection, and industrial stormwater inspection of the above referenced wastewater treatment facility. These inspections were conducted in accordance with the provisions of the Federal Clean Water Act, the Arkansas Water and Air Pollution Control Act, and the regulations promulgated thereunder. At the time of inspection, it appeared that the facility was in compliance with the conditions of the permits.

If I can be of assistance please contact me at <a href="mailto:greenway@adeq.state.ar.us">greenway@adeq.state.ar.us</a> or 870-935-7221 ext.15.

Sincerely,

Michael B. Greenway District 3 Field Inspector

Water Division

ADEQ Water NPDES Inspection	AFIN: <b>62-00070</b>	Permit #: AR0020087

<b>\$</b>	<b>≎</b> EPA											Form Approved OMB No. 2040-0003									
	UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY Washington, D.C. 20460																				
	NPDES Compliance Inspection Report																				
Section A: National Data System Coding																					
													врес. Тур	oe .	In	spect	tor	Fac.	Type		
1	N 2 5 3 A R	0	0 2	0 0	8	<b>7</b> 11	12	1	2 0	8	2	1	17	18	S		19	S	20	1	
	6   2   -   0   0   0	7	0	ĺ	1 1	ĺ	Remai	rks 		S	Т	ĺ	F	R	<b>A</b>	N	C	I	s	1	Ì
	Inspection Work Days		Facility Eva	luation R	Pating		BI		QA				<u>*</u>		Reserve						
	67   69		1	4	varing.	71	1	72	$\begin{array}{ c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c$			74	75	Ì		u				80	
						Section	R· Fa	cility	Data			1							ı		
	ne and Location of Facility Inspected			sers disc	charging			•	Entry Tin						Permi	t Ef	fectiv	e Da	te		
	ude POTW name and NPDES permiterest City Wastewater Treatme								11:00 / A 08:25 / A						Augus	st 01	1, 201	2			
	iles SW of Forrest City off SFC 20 rest City, AR	)0							Exit Time						Permi			on D	ate		
	St. Francis County  16:20 / August 21, 2012  09:15 / August 22, 2012											July 31, 2017									
												her Facility Data									
	nes Beasley / Manager / 870-633-29 I Thetford / Operator / 870-270-02		ax: 8/0-63.	3-5921					T					_	4.997413						
	ne, Address of Responsible Official/ nes Beazley / Manager / 870-633-29				ber					_					90.835236 PDS #068220						
For	rest City Water Utility  . Box 816		un. 070 02.	, 0,21					١.		tacted	_									
	rest City, AR 72336-0816								Yes	✓	No	┙									
				Sec	ction C:	Areas I	Evaluat	ted D	uring Inspe	ection											
		T	(S = Sa)				l, U = I		isfactory, N			uated	)								
S	Permit	S	Flow Me				S	1 ^	erations &				•	S	Sampli	_					
S	Records/Reports	S N	Self-Mon			n	S N	1	idge Handli	ing/D	ispos	al	-	N N	Polluti			entio	n		
s	Facility Site Review  Effluent/Receiving Waters	N	Complian Laborato		edules		S	1	etreatment orm Water				-	N	Multin Other:		ıa				
F	Emucina Accessing waters			•	of Find	ings/Co			tach additio	onal s	heets	if nec	essar		Juler	•					
A +	the time of this compliance sampli	ng in	spection it	anneare	ad that t	he facili	ty wee	in co	mnliance v	vith t	ne cor	ditio	ns of i	te no	rmit						
		Ü	•	••			ity was	in co	лириансе ч	vicii ti	ic coi	iuitio	115 01 1	ts pc	1 11116.						
Re	fer to the attached letter and inspe	ection	report for	more inf	formati	on.															
Name(s) and Signature(s) of Inspector(s)  Agency/Office/Telephone/Fax  I									Date												
	hael B. Greenway								tal Quality 870) 935-47			•			Augus	st 22	2, 201	2			
	ModDo Greez					<del></del>		- (	, <del></del>	\-	,						, - <del>-</del>				
															L						
Sig	nature of Reviewer				Agen	cy/Offic	ce/Phon	ne and	Fax Numbe	ers					Date						

ADEQ Water NPDES Inspection	AFIN: <b>62-00070</b>	Permit #: AR0020087

SECTION A: PERMIT VERIFICATION		
PERMIT SATISFACTORILY ADDRESSES OBSERVATIONS	Øs □	M □U □NA □NE
DETAILS:		
CORRECT NAME AND MAILING ADDRESS OF PERMITTEE:		☑Y □N □NA □NE
2. NOTIFICATION GIVEN TO EPA/STATE OF NEW DIFFERENT OR INCREASED DISCHARGES:		□y □n ☑na □ne
3. NUMBER AND LOCATION OF DISCHARGE POINTS AS DESCRIBED IN PERMIT:		Øy □n □na □ne
4. ALL DISCHARGES ARE PERMITTED:		☑Y □N □NA □NE
SECTION B: RECORDKEEPING AND REPORTING EVALUATION		
RECORDS AND REPORTS MAINTAINED AS REQUIRED BY PERMIT	☑s C	M □U □NA □NE
DETAILS:		
1. ANALYTICAL RESULTS CONSISTENT WITH DATA REPORTED ON DMRS:		Øy □n □na □ne
2. SAMPLING AND ANALYSES DATA ADEQUATE AND INCLUDE:	₹	ÍS □M □U □NA □NE
a. DATES AND TIME(S) OF SAMPLING:		ØY □N □NA □NE
b. EXACT LOCATION(S) OF SAMPLING:		Øy □n □na □ne
c. NAME OF INDIVIDUAL PERFORMING SAMPLING:		☑Y □N □NA □NE
d. ANALYTICAL METHODS AND TECHNIQUES:		ØY □N □NA □NE
e. RESULTS OF CALIBRATIONS:		ØY □N □NA □NE
f. RESULTS OF ANALYSES:		☑Y □N □NA □NE
g. DATES AND TIMES OF ANALYSES:		☑Y □N □NA □NE
h. NAME OF PERSON(S) PERFORMING ANALYSES:		☑Y □N □NA □NE
3. LABORATORY EQUIPMENT CALIBRATION AND MAINTENANCE RECORDS ADEQUATE:		ÍS □M □U □NA □NE
4. PLANT RECORDS INCLUDE SCHEDULES, DATES OF EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE AND REPAIR:	₹	ÍS □M □U □NA □NE
5. EFFLUENT LOADINGS CALCULATED USING DAILY EFFLUENT FLOW AND DAILY ANALYTICAL DATA:		☑Y □N □NA □NE
SECTION C: OPERATIONS AND MAINTENANCE		
TREATMENT FACILITY PROPERLY OPERATED AND MAINTAINED	_ ⊠s L	M DU DNA DNE
DETAILS:		
1. TREATMENT UNITS PROPERLY OPERATED:		ÍS □M □U □NA □NE
2. TREATMENT UNITS PROPERLY MAINTAINED:		ÍS OM OU ONA ONE
3. STANDBY POWER OR OTHER EQUIVALENT PROVIDED:		Is □m □u □na □ne
4. ADEQUATE ALARM SYSTEM FOR POWER OR EQUIPMENT FAILURES AVAILABLE:		IS □M □U □NA □NE
5. ALL NEEDED TREATMENT UNITS IN SERVICE: One of the three clarifiers was not in operation, effluent quality not affected		IS ☑M □U □NA □NE
6. ADEQUATE NUMBER OF QUALIFIED OPERATORS PROVIDED:		IS OM OU ONA ONE
7. SPARE PARTS AND SUPPLIES INVENTORY MAINTAINED:		IS □M □U □NA □NE
8. OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE MANUAL AVAILABLE:		□Y □N ☑NA □NE
9. STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURES AND SCHEDULES ESTABLISHED:		☑Y □N □NA □NE
10. PROCEDURES FOR EMERGENCY TREATMENT CONTROL ESTABLISHED:		☑Y □N □NA □NE
11. HAVE BYPASSES/OVERFLOWS OCCURRED AT THE PLANT OR IN THE COLLECTION SYSTEM IN THE LAST YEAR: SSO		MY ON ONA ONE
12. IF SO, HAS THE REGULATORY AGENCY BEEN NOTIFIED:		☑Y □N □NA □NE
13. HAS CORRECTIVE ACTION BEEN TAKEN TO PREVENT ADDITIONAL BYPASSES/OVERFLOWS:		☑Y □N □NA □NE
14. HAVE ANY HYDRAULIC OVERLOADS OCCURRED AT THE TREATMENT PLANT:		OY MN ONA ONE
15. IF SO, DID PERMIT VIOLATIONS OCCUR AS A RESULT:		□Y □N ☑NA □NE

	ADEQ Water NPDES Inspection	AFIN: <b>62-00070</b>	Permit #: AR(	0020087		
SE	ECTION D: SAMPLING					
PE	RMITTEE SAMPLING MEETS PERM	IIT REQUIREMENT	S	Øs □n	/ DU D	NA □NE
DE	TAILS:			•		
1.	SAMPLES TAKEN AT SITE(S) SPECIFIED IN PERMIT:				ØY □N	□NA □NE
2.	LOCATIONS ADEQUATE FOR REPRESENTATIVE SAM	IPLES:			Øy □n	□NA □NE
3.	FLOW PROPORTIONED SAMPLES OBTAINED WHEN	REQUIRED BY PERMIT:			ØY □N	□NA □NE
4.	SAMPLING AND ANALYSES COMPLETED ON PARAME	TERS SPECIFIED IN PERMIT	:		ØY □N	□NA □NE
5.	SAMPLING AND ANALYSES PERFORMED AT FREQUE	ENCY SPECIFIED IN PERMIT:			Øy □n	□NA □NE
6.	SAMPLE COLLECTION PROCEDURES ADEQUATE:				ØY □N	□NA □NE
а	. SAMPLES REFRIGERATED DURING COMPOSITING:				ØY □N	□NA □NE
b	. PROPER PRESERVATION TECHNIQUES USED:				Øy □n	□NA □NE
С	. CONTAINERS AND SAMPLE HOLDING TIMES CONFO	RM TO 40 CFR 136:			ØY □N	□NA □NE
7.	IF MONITORING IS PERFORMED MORE OFTEN THAN	REQUIRED ARE RESULTS R	EPORTED ON THE DMR:		□Y □N	ØNA □NE
SE	CTION E: FLOW MEASUREMEN	NT				
PE	RMITTEE FLOW MEASUREMENT N	MEETS PERMIT REC	QUIREMENTS	Øs □n	<u>и 🗆 u 🗖</u>	NA □NE
DE	TAILS:					
1.	PRIMARY FLOW MEASUREMENT DEVICE PROPERLY	INSTALLED AND MAINTAINE	D: TYPE OF DEVICE: 12" Parshal	l flume	ØY □N	□NA □NE
2.	FLOW MEASURED AT EACH OUTFALL AS REQUIRED				ØY □N	□NA □NE
3.	SECONDARY INSTRUMENTS (TOTALIZERS, RECORD	ERS, ETC.) PROPERLY OPER	ATED AND MAINTAINED:		Øy □n	□na □ne
4.	CALIBRATION FREQUENCY ADEQUATE:				Øy □n	□NA □NE
5.	RECORDS MAINTAINED OF CALIBRATION PROCEDU	RES: last calibration was 05/2	23/2011		ØY □N	□NA □NE
6.	CALIBRATION CHECKS DONE TO ASSURE CONTINUE	ED COMPLIANCE: monthly			Øy □n	□NA □NE
7.	FLOW ENTERING DEVICE WELL DISTRIBUTED ACRO	SS THE CHANNEL AND FREE	OF TURBULENCE:		Øy □n	□NA □NE
8.	FLOW MEASUREMENT EQUIPMENT ADEQUATE TO H	IANDLE EXPECTED RANGE O	F FLOW RATES:		ØY □N	□NA □NE
9.	HEAD MEASURED AT PROPER LOCATION:				Øy □n	□NA □NE
SE	CTION F: LABORATORY					
PE	RMITTEE LABORATORY PROCEDU	JRES MEET PERMI	T REQUIREMENTS	Øs □n	<u>и Пи П</u>	NA □NE
DE	TAILS:			•		
1.	EPA APPROVED ANALYTICAL PROCEDURES USED (4	10 CFR 136.3 FOR LIQUIDS, 50	03.8(B) FOR SLUDGES) :		ØY □N	□NA □NE
2.	IF ALTERNATIVE ANALYTICAL PROCEDURES ARE US	SED, PROPER APPROVAL HA	S BEEN OBTAINED:		ØY □N	□NA □NE
3.	SATISFACTORY CALIBRATION AND MAINTENANCE O	F INSTRUMENTS AND EQUIP	MENT:		ØY □N	□NA □NE
4.	QUALITY CONTROL PROCEDURES ADEQUATE:				Øy □n	□NA □NE
5.	DUPLICATE SAMPLES ARE ANALYZED ≥10% OF THE	TIME:			Øy □n	□NA □NE
6.	SPIKED SAMPLES ARE ANALYZED ≥10% OF THE TIM	E:			Øy □n	□NA □NE
7.	COMMERCIAL LABORATORY USED:				ØY □N	□NA □NE
а	. LAB NAME: Environmental Services Company, Inc.		Huther and Associates Inc.			
b	. LAB ADDRESS: 1107 Century Ave, Springdale, AR, 72	762	1156 North Bonnie Brae, Denton	, TX, 76201		
С	. PARAMETERS PERFORMED: NH3-N, TSS, FCB, CBO	<u>D5</u>	Biomonitoring			
8.	BIOMONITORING PROCEDURES ADEQUATE:				ØY □N	□NA □NE
а	. PROPER ORGANISMS USED:				Øy □n	□na □ne
b	. PROPER DILUTION SERIES FOLLOWED:					□NA □NE
С	. PROPER TEST METHODS AND DURATION:				ØY □N	□NA □NE
d	. RETESTS AND/OR TRE PERFORMED AS REQUIRED:				$\square_{Y} \square_{N}$	Øna □ne

	АГ	DEQ Water NPDES I	nspection	AFIN: <b>62-00070</b>		Permit #: AR00	20087				
				, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,		, o					
SI	ECTION	G: EFFLUEI	NT/RECEIVIN	G WATERS	OBSERVATION	ONS					
BA	ASED ON	VISUAL OBS	ERVATIONS C	NLY			Øs [	⊐м □	U 🗆 NA	□NE	
DE	ETAILS:	Effluent and re	ceiving stream	looked good.		<b>'</b>					
	UTFALL #:	OIL SHEEN	GREASE	TURBIDITY	VISIBLE FOAM	FLOATING SOLIDS	COLOR OTHER				
	001	None	None	Low	None	None	Cle	ar	-	_	
			L	l	l	<u> </u>			ı		
SI	<b>ECTION</b>	H: SLUDGE	DISPOSAL								
SL	UDGE D	ISPOSAL ME	ETS PERMIT R	EQUIREMENT	ΓS		Øs [	⊐м □	U 🗆 NA	□NE	
DE	ETAILS:_	Sludge is store	ed in old treatme	ent lagoon.		·					
1.	SLUDGE M	ANAGEMENT ADEQU	ATE TO MAINTAIN EF	FLUENT QUALITY:			5	Zs □m	□u □n	A DNE	
2.	SLUDGE R	ECORDS MAINTAINED	AS REQUIRED BY 40	) CFR 503:				⊐s □м	□u Øn	A DNE	
3.	FOR LAND	APPLIED SLUDGE, TY	PE OF LAND APPLIE	TO: (E.G., FOREST,	AGRICULTURAL, PUE	BLIC CONTACT SITE):					
SI	ECTION	I: SAMPLIN	G INSPECTION	N PROCEDU	JRES						
SA	AMPLE R	ESULTS WITH	HIN PERMIT R	EQUIREMENT	S		Øs [	⊐м □	U 🗆 NA	□NE	
DI	DETAILS:										
1.	1. SAMPLES OBTAINED THIS INSPECTION:										
2.	TYPE OF S	AMPLE: <b>☑</b> GRAB: <u>DO,</u>	, pH, TP, FCB, NO3+N	<u>02-N</u>	:CBOD5, TSS, NH3-N	, Cu METHOD: Auto Sar	mpler FRE	QUENCY:_	4 hour com	posite	
3.	SAMPLES I	PRESERVED:						ØY		A □NE	
4.	FLOW PRO	PORTIONED SAMPLE	S OBTAINED:					ØY		A □NE	
5.	SAMPLE O	BTAINED FROM FACIL	LITY'S SAMPLING DEV	ICE:				ØY		A □NE	
6.	SAMPLE RI	EPRESENTATIVE OF \	VOLUME AND NATUR	E OF DISCHARGE:				ØY		A □NE	
7.	SAMPLE SI	PLIT WITH PERMITTER	E:					□Y	⊠n □n	A □NE	
8.	CHAIN-OF-	CUSTODY PROCEDUI	RES EMPLOYED:								
9.	SAMPLES (	COLLECTED IN ACCO	RDANCE WITH PERM	IT:				Øγ		A □NE	
_				.UTION PRE\							
				S PERMIT RE			Øs [		U □NA	□NE	
DE	ETAILS:_	This facility has	s complied with	the no exposu	re exclusion (A	RR000222).		1			
1.	SWPPP UP	DATED AS NEEDED:_	_ DATE OF LAST UP	DATE:							
2.	SITE MAP I	NCLUDING ALL DISCH	HARGES AND SURFAC	CE WATERS:							
3.	POLLUTION	N PREVENTION TEAM	IDENTIFIED:								
4.	POLLUTION	N PREVENTION TEAM	PROPERLY TRAINED	:							
5.		TENTIAL POLLUTANT									
6.	LIST OF PO	TENTIAL SOURCES A	AND PAST SPILLS AND	D LEAKS:							
7.	ALL NON-S	TORM WATER DISCH	ARGES ARE AUTHOR	IZED:							
8.	LIST OF ST	RUCTURAL BMPS:									
9.	LIST OF NO	N-STRUCTURAL BMF	PS:					□Y	□n Øn	A DNE	

□Y □N ØNA □NE
□Y □N ØNA □NE

10. BMPS PROPERLY OPERATED AND MAINTAINED:

11. INSPECTIONS CONDUCTED AS REQUIRED:

FLOW CALCULATION SHEET									
Date: <b>08</b> /	/21/2012	Time: <b>11</b>	:19						
Head in Ind	shoe:	Feet:	0.89	Ī					
Ticad in mones.									
Type & Size of Primary Flow Measurement Device: 12" Parshall Flume									
Nama & M	odel of Second	lary Flow Me	asurament D	levice:	Greyline	SI T32			
Name & W	Juei di Jeconi	iary i low ivie	asurement D	evice.	Oleyiille	SC132			
Date of las	t Calibration of	Secondary F	low Device:						
				1					
Recorded I	Flow at Date &	Time Listed	Above: <b>2.1</b>	08		(Facility Flow Meter)			
Calculated	Flow at Date 8	Time Listed	Above: 2	.131					
	ted using flow charts			_	Handbook-5 <sup>th</sup>	h Edition)			
,						,			
% Error =	Recorded Va	ecorded Value - Calculated Value							
70 E1101 =	C	alculated Val	ue		100				
	0.400		0.404						
% Error =	2.108	2.131	2.131	— X 1	100				
		2.131							
	-0.023								
% Error =	2.131	X 100							
% Error =	-0.0108	X 100							
0/ <b>E</b> nnon	4.4	0/							
% Error =	-1.1	%							
Comments	:								
	1								

## **DMR Calculation Check**

<b>Reporting Period:</b>	From	2012	04	01	To	2012	06	30
		Year	Month	Day		Year	Month	Day

Parameter Checked: Copper

	Loading Mass	Concentration Monthly					
	Mo. Avg lbs/day	Mo. Avg μg/l	7-day Avg μg/l				
Reported Value:	0.27	20.0	20.0				
Calculated Value:	0.27	20	20				
Permit Value:	0.52	29.47	59.14				

If calculated value does not equal reported value, explain: <u>Equal</u>

## **DMR Calculation Check**

<b>Reporting Period:</b>	From	2012	03	01	To	2012	03	31
		Year	Month	Day		Year	Month	Day
Parameter Checked:		FCB	-					
						Concen	tration	
						Mon	thly	
				Geo. M			<b>7-day</b>	_
				(CFU	/ 100	ml)	(CFU/ 1	00ml)
Reported Value:				1	007		174	8
Calculated Value:				1	007		174	8
Permit Value:				1	.000		200	0

If calculated value does not equal reported value, explain: <u>Equal, NCR was submitted.</u>

## NPDES Compliance Inspection Report Further Explanation

Forrest City WWTP AFIN: 62-00070

**Permit #: AR0020087** 

# <u>Analytical results from compliance sampling inspection. Effluent samples were collected on August 21-22, 2012.</u>

	Meas	sured	Permit	Permit Limits			
Parameter	Concentration	Mass	Monthly Avg.	7-Day Avg.			
CBOD-5	0.64 mg/l	9.0 lbs/day	13.0 mg/l	19.5 mg/l			
TSS	2.5 mg/l	35.0 lbs/day	20.0 mg/l	30.0 mg/l			
NH3-N	<0.03 mg/l	<0.4 lbs/day	2.1 mg/l	4.5 mg/l			
Copper, Total	No Results	No Results	29.47 μg/l	59.14 μg/l			
Recoverable							
DO	7.78	mg/l	5.0 mg/l Instantaneous Minimum				
FCB	18 CFU	7/100 ml	1000 CFU/100 ml	2000 CFU 100/ ml			
pН	7.71	s.u.	6.0 s.u Minimum	- 9.0 s.u. Maximum			
Total Phosphorus	2.20	mg/l	Report	Report			
NO3+NO2-N	10.2	mg/l	Report	Report			
Flow	1.681	MGD	Report	Report			

#### No effluent violations were found during this compliance sampling inspection.

Total Recoverable Copper was not analyzed due to equipment failure in the laboratory. This parameter may be analyzed at a later date and if the concentration exceeds permit limits the permittee will be notified.